

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ELSIE E. DOMINGUEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-22724 (GC)(JBD)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION
TO STAY OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO
TRANSFER VENUE**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
UNITED STATES' MOTION TO STAY OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**
- II. BACKGROUND 2**
- III. LEGAL STANDARD 4**
 - A. RULE 12(B)(1) 4
- IV. ANALYSIS 5**
 - A. THE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CIVILIAN MARINER WHILE SLEEPING IN HER PRIVATE QUARTERS WHILE OFF DUTY CATEGORICALLY DOES NOT OCCUR IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HER DUTIES 5
 - B. THE UNITED STATES’ SO-CALLED “ADVISORY OPINION” FROM DOL DOES NOT CREATE A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION OF FECA COVERAGE 10
 - C. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 12
- V. CONCLUSION..... 13**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Couch v. Cro-Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 978 (C.D. Ill. 1989)	9
<i>D'Angelo v. United States</i> , 588 F. Supp. 9 (W.D.N.Y. 1983)	12
<i>DeFilippo v. United States</i> , No. 98 CIV. 3085, 1998 WL 846120 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 1998)...	8, 12
<i>DeGironimo v. United States</i> , No. 2:18-cv-14594, 2020 WL 13561291 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2020)..	11
<i>DiPippa v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Horton v. United States</i> , 144 F. App'x 931 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Knispel</i> , 2005 WL 6108980, 56 E.C.A.B. 639 (July 25, 2005)	6, 8
<i>In re S.K.</i> , No. Docket No. 10-1553, 2011 WL 1734668 (ECAB Mar. 21, 2011)	12
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Leo Boyd Purrinson & U. S. Postal Serv., Post Off., Newark, N. J.</i> , 30 E.C.A.B. 644 (Apr. 3, 1979).....	6
<i>Johansen v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 427 (1952)	9
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Kennedy v. Pineland State Bank</i> , 211 Ga. App. 375 (1993).....	9
<i>Lower v. Cook</i> , 691 F. Supp. 356 (M.D. Ga. 1988).....	9
<i>O'Leary v. Brown-Pac.-Maxon</i> , 340 U.S. 504 (1951).....	6, 8
<i>Painter v. Atwood</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Nev. 2012).....	11
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Price v. Lunan Roberts, Inc.</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2023 IL App (1 st) 220742 (Ill. App. Ct. 2023).....	9
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	6, 7, 8
<i>S.K.</i> , No. 18-1411, 2020 WL 5513626 (ECAB July 22, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Simon v. Morehouse Sch. Of Med.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 959 (N.D. Ga. 1995)	9

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 30901 <i>et seq.</i>	15
--	----

46 U.S.C. § 30906(a) 15

46 U.S.C. § 30906(a)(1)..... 15

46 U.S.C. § 31102..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 8102(a) 5

5 U.S.C. § 8116(c) 5

Other Authorities

DFEC Procedure Manual (“DOL Manual”), Part 2—Adjudication of Claims, Assault Cases,
Chapter 2-0804(10) 11
